

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN)
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS)
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,)
PIERRE KORY, M.D., PAUL MARIK, M.D.,)
and KARL N. HANSON, M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL)
MEDICINE, AMERICAN BOARD OF)
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY,)
AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY)
MEDICINE, and KRISTI NOEM, in her)
official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Homeland Security,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-240

**PLAINTIFF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION’S OPPOSITION TO THE AMERICAN BOARD
OF OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney-in-charge
State of New Jersey Bar ID 04066-2003
SD Texas Bar ID NJ04066
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: 908-719-8608
Fax: 908-934-9207
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons
Educational Foundation, Pierre Kory, Paul Marik, and Karl. N. Hanson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
Procedural Background	6
Legal Standard	7
Argument	7
I. AAPS Has Standing	8
II. ABOG Engages in State Action and AAPS Properly States a Constitutional Claim.....	12
III. AAPS States a Valid Claim for Tortious Interference	18
IV. AAPS States Valid Sherman Act Claims	19
A. AAPS Has Antitrust Standing	19
B. AAPS Adequately Pleads a Sherman Act Section 1 Violation by ABOG.....	22
C. AAPS Adequately Pleads a Sherman Act Section 2 Violation by ABOG.....	23
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Am. Bar Assoc.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 219 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	21
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> [<i>AAPS v. ABIM</i>], 103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024)	7, 9, 11, 19
<i>Am. Precision Ammunition, L.L.C. v. City of Mineral Wells</i> , 90 F.4th 820 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Clean Water Opportunities, Inc. v. Willamette Valley Co.</i> , 759 F. App’x 244 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1, 2, 9
<i>Doe v. Steward Health Care Sys. LLC</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00394, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152247 (S.D. Tex. July 31, 2018)	17
<i>Duran v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 240 F.App’x 639 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Fuhrman v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Gallien v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 95-40858, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 43836 (5th Cir. June 18, 1996)	15
<i>Garrett v. Commonwealth Mortg. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>George v. Pac.-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Greene v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Hondros v. Hewlett Packard Enter.</i> , No. H-21-1982, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211360 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2021)	13
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. of Desoto, Tex., Inc. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004)	18
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. La. 2013)	26
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States, 342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 24

Mackey v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc., No. 24-30562,
2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 6552 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025)..... 9

Mid-Texas Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
615 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980) 23

Norris v. Hearst Tr., 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) 7

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 11

Oxford Glob. Res., Inc. v. Weekley-Cessnun, Civil Action No. 3:04-CV-0330-N,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32186 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2004)..... 25

Packaged Programs, Inc. v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.,
255 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1958)..... 24

Pikaluk v. Horseshoe Entm’t, L.P., 810 F. App’x 243 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17

Priester v. Lowndes Cty., 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004) 17

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 19-20

Rendall-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 17

Sambrano v. United Airlines, 45 F.4th 877 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

Six Twenty-Nine Prods., Inc. v. Rollins Telecasting, Inc.,
365 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1966) 23

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 9

United States v. S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc.,
672 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1982) 23

United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n, 224 U.S. 383 (1912)..... 24

Waggoner v. Denbury Onshore, LLC, 612 F. App’x 734 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 20

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 15

Yeager v. City of McGregor, 980 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Statutes and Rule

15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 2

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7

Other Authorities

ABOG, “Dobbs vs. Jackson Women’s Health Organization Anniversary
Statement” (June 27, 2023)
[https://www.abog.org/about-abog/news-announcements/2023/06/27/
dobbs-vs.-jackson-women-s-health-organization-anniversary-statement](https://www.abog.org/about-abog/news-announcements/2023/06/27/dobbs-vs.-jackson-women-s-health-organization-anniversary-statement) 2

Andrea Hsu, “Nearly 6,000 USDA workers fired by Trump ordered back to work for now,” NPR Morning Edition (Mar. 5, 2025)
<https://www.npr.org/2025/03/05/nx-s1-5318687/usda-fired-federal-employees-probationary-osc-mspb> 4

Plaintiff Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation (“AAPS”) hereby files its opposition to the Motion to Dismiss by the American Board of Obstetrics & Gynecology (“ABOG”) (Dkt. 74).
